

## Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

## OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila

1 6 2012

No. 21 )
Series of 2012 (\*\*/\*/\*)

SUBJECT:

THE DPWH STRATEGIC PLANNING PROCESS, STRATEGY EXECUTION AND MONITORING USING THE PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE SYSTEM

To facilitate the development and updating of the DPWH Strategic Plan and to ensure that the participatory strategic planning process is sustained and Operations Plans are aligned with the DPWH strategic directions formulated by the management officials of the Department using the Performance Governance System (PGS) as a tool, the previous Strategic Planning Committee and the PGS Committee are hereby reconstituted composed of the following:

Chairperson

**Undersecretary for Technical Services** 

Vice Chairperson:

Assistant Secretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership

Members

Director, Administrative and Manpower Management Service

Director, Comptrollership and Financial Management Service Director, Monitoring and Information Service

Director, Internal Audit Service
Director, Bureau of Maintenance

Representative Regional Directors (Luzon, Visayas, Mindanao)

Representative Project Director

President, District Engineers' League of the Philippines

The Committee shall undertake the following functions:

- 1. Update the DPWH Strategic Plan for presentation and approval by the DPWH Executive Committee (EXCOM).
- 2. Facilitate the execution of various activities under the Compliance stage and the succeeding Proficiency and Institutionalization stages of the Performance Governance System (PGS).
- 3. Consolidate the Department's performance reports against the Strategic and Operations Plans and reports at the end of the calendar year.
- 4. Consult with Service Directors, Bureau Directors, and Regional Directors regarding the development of Operational Plans for approval by their respective offices.

A Technical Working Group (TWG) to provide assistance to the Committee shall be created through a Special Order and shall be headed by the Planning Service Director.

The Committee and/or its TWG may call on any other employee of the department, as may be necessary, in carrying out its functions.

This order shall take effect immediately and supersedes the following:

1. Special Order No. 121, Series of 2008 – Creation of a DPWH Strategic Planning Committee

- 2. Special Order No.105, Series of 2009 Creation of the DPWH Committee on Performance Governance System Project
- 3. Special Order No. 261, Series of 2010 Reconstitution of the DPWH Committee on Performance Governance System Project and Creation of its Technical Working Group

ROGELIO L. SINGSON

**%**ecretary

WIN2101749